## TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY

## RESOLUTION 2023-7-1

## RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO ATLANTIC TACTICAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF TWENTY SIG SAUER 9MM PRO STRIKER HANDGUNS AND TWENTY SIG SAUER 9MM X-SERIES STRIKER HANDGUNS FOR THE MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Mansfield is desirous to purchase twenty Sig Sauer 9MM Pro Striker Handguns and twenty Sig Sauer 9MM X-Series Striker Handguns for the Mansfield Township Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the State of New Jersey Division of Purchase and Property, Cooperative Purchase Program, has authorized vendors that can provide these services, materials, supplies or equipment under a "state contract" for eligible items pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-12; and

**WHEREAS**, said purchase is authorized through State Contract Number #17-FLEET-00732 for Law Enforcement Firearms, Equipment and Supplies; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer, Bonnie Grouser, has determined that sufficient funds are available; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

- 1. The Township Committee hereby awards a Contract to Atlantic Tactical in accordance with their specifications and proposal in the amount of \$27,868.00.
- 2. The Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, does hereby authorize the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute on behalf of the Township any and all documentation necessary for said purchase.
- 3. This award is made available through the following accounts:

Police: Other Expenses 01-201-25-240-158

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption hereof.

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: BOYD

AYES: SISZ, BOYD, TALLON, MOJENA

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: GOLENDA

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on July 19, 2023 at 7:00PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk